were addicted to gambling. Some individuals however received 
continued treatment, after the initial assessment session showed 
that the individual actually has a gambling disorder and will 
benefit from eight sessions instead of three. In 2017/2018 a total 
number of about three hundred and ninety-one (391) applied for 

the self-exclusion programme through the Foundation and graphs 
9 – 11 give a breakdown in terms of gender, race and marital status.

In terms of the legislation, a person who has been added to the 
self-exclusion list and enters or attempts to enter a gambling